PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jerald J Riopel	06/13/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Seth M Brittain
Street Address:	20717 Camden Path
City:	Farmington
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55024

Name:	Dawn C Brittain
Street Address:	20717 Camden Path
City:	Farmington
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55024

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7175033

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500987994

Fax Number: (651)344-8366

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-332-7571

Email: seth@thislittlepiggycatering.com

Correspondent Name: Seth Brittain

Address Line 1: 20717 Camden Path

Address Line 4: Farmington, MINNESOTA 55024

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Seth Brittain

PATENT

REEL: 023364 FRAME: 0629

OP \$40.00 /1/5033

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent_7175033#page1.tif source=Patent_7175033#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023364 FRAME: 0630

PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this 13 day of June 2007, is by and between the following parties:

Jerald J. Riopel, of the State of Minnesota, U.S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and

Seth Michael Brittain and Dawn Christine Brittain of the State of Minnesota, U.S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE")

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns an indivisible interest in U.S. Patent 7,175,033 b1 issued on July 29, 2004, and entitled "Portable chafing stand system" including any reexaminations, reissues, continuations, or divisions thereof (hereinafter the "PATENT");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has agreed, pursuant to a share purchase agreement dated June 2007, (the "Share Purchase Agreement") to transfer his interest to ASSIGNEE; and WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE wishes to acquire all right, title, and interest to the PATENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. GRANT OF ASSIGNMENT. ASSIGNOR, pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement, agrees to assign and hereby does assign and convey all right, title, and interest in the PATENT to ASSIGNEE, including all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Agreement.
- 2. **REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.** ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that Assignor has made no other assignments of its right, title, and interest in the patent, other than the Assignment set forth in Paragraph 1 in this Agreement. ASSIGNOR further

1

PATENT REEL: 023364 FRAME: 0631 represents and warrants that it has not granted any exclusive or non-exclusive license or licenses in the PATENT.

- 3. NOTICE OF REGISTRATION. ASSIGNEE shall file and record such documents necessary to perfect its interest in and to the Patent with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, all costs to be born by ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all such documents.
- 4. **ENTIRE AGREEMENT.** This Agreement contains the entire Agreement between the parties hereto and supercedes and cancels all previous agreements, negotiations, commitments and writings in respect to the subject matter hereof, and may not released, discharged, abandoned, changed or modified in any manner, orally or otherwise.
- 5. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed and the legal relations created herein shall be determined with accordance with the Laws of the State of Minnesota.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto caused their names to be subscribed, and have executed this Agreement, in duplicate, each copy of which shall, for all purposes, be deemed an original.

2

RECORDED: 10/14/2009